

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(S) 447/2023 in
WP (C) 329/2023

Abraq Infrastructure LLP through its Managing Partner Reyaz Ahmad Qadri ...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Adil Asimi, Advocate

Vs.

Mr Shalinder Kumar and Ors. ...Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER

01.11.2023

The petitioner came forward with a writ petition WP (C) 329/2023 seeking a direction for release of its contract claim payment of an amount of Rs. 16,19,40,366 for the work carried out by it pursuant to NIT bearing no. 160/CD/11/17088-98 dated 01-01-2018.

This writ petition came to be adjudicated upon by the writ court in terms of a judgment dated 10-07-2023 holding the petitioner entitled to payment of an amount of Rs. 9,00,44,358 which is said to have been admitted by the writ respondents to be due in favour of the petitioner. Accordingly, the writ court directed payment of said amount of Rs. 9,00,44,358 within a period of two months from the date of copy of order being made available by the petitioner to the writ respondents. The disposal of the writ petition had taken place in presence of the counsel for the respondents.

The petitioner has now come forward with the present contempt petition stating that compliance of the direction so given in the judgment 10-07-2023 has not been carried out by the respondents named herein leaving

the petitioner to suffer in a same state of deprivation of its dues as was at the time of filing of the writ petition.

Prima facie case is made out.

Issue notice to the respondents returnable within a period of three weeks.

Petitioner to furnish postal covers within seven days, whereupon the Registrar Judicial Srinagar to issue notice to the respondents.

List on 16th December, 2023.

SRINAGAR
01.11.2023
MUBASHIR

