

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(S) 447/2023 in[WP(C) 329/2023]

ABRAQ INFRASTRUCTURES LLP

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Adil Asimi, Advocate

Vs

MR. BHUPINDER KUMAR AND OTHERS

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Jehangir Ahmad Dar, GA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

02.09.2024

In the instant contempt petition, petitioner herein has alleged non-compliance of the order dated 10.07.2023 passed in writ petition bearing WP(C) No. 329/2023 whereby the writ petition was disposed of with a direction to the respondents to release an amount of Rs. 9,00,44,358/- in favour of the petitioner within a period of two months along with interest @ 6% per annum.

Learned counsel for the respondents has produced a copy of note of the meeting held by the respondents on 31.08.2024 wherein the respondents have taken the following decision:-

“1. In order to comply with the directions of the Hon'ble Court, funds to the tune of Rs. 9,00,44,358/- based on agreed liability as certified by PW(R&B) Department, may be released in favour of the Revenue Department.”

The note of meeting dated 31.08.2024 is taken on record.

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks and is granted two weeks' time to file fresh compliance report strictly in conformity with the order dated 10.07.2023 reflecting that the amount of an admitted liability to the tune of Rs. 9,00,44,358/- along with interest @ 6% per annum from the date

of the issuance of order dated 10.07.2023 stands transferred in the account of the petitioner.

List on 18.09.2024.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
02.09.2024
Aamir

