

Serial No. 11

Regular list

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CCP(S) No. 447/2023 in
WP(C) No. 329/2023

Abraq Infrastructures LLP

..... Appellant/petitioner(s)

Through: -
Mr. Adil Asimi, Advocate

V/s

Mr. Bhupinder Kumar and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: -
Mr. Mubashir Malik, Dy. AG

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

(ORDER)

18.09.2024

In terms of order dated 02.09.2024, learned counsel for the respondents was directed to file fresh compliance report, reflecting that the amount of an admitted liability to the tune of Rs. 9,00,44,358/- along with interest @ 6% per annum from the date of the issuance of order dated 10.07.2023, stands transferred in the account of the petitioner. Needful has not been done.

Learned counsel for the respondents' states that the Administrative Department has already approved the admitted liability of the petitioner on 05.09.2024. He is directed to release the same by or before the next date of hearing in favour of the petitioner, failing which, coercive measures shall be initiated against the officer responsible for not disbursing the same in favour of the petitioner.

List on 24.09.2024, in the Supplementary Cause List.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR

18.09.2024

"Mohammad Yasin Dar"