

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CCP(S) No. 447/2023

Abraq Infrastructures LLP Through its managing Partner
Reyaz Ahmad Qadiri

.....Petitioner(s)

Through:
Mr. Adil Asimi, Advocate

Versus

Bhupinder Kumar and Others.

.....Respondent(s)

Through:
Mr. Furqan Sofi, GA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER
20.03.2025

1. On 28.11.2024, respondents were directed to release an amount of Rs. 1,08,05,280/- (Rs. one crore, eight lakhs, five thousand two hundred and eighty). On 24.12.2024 respondents were again directed to release an amount of Rs. 1,08,05,280/- by the next date of hearing failing which the concerned Executive Engineer was directed to remain present before this Court.
2. Executive Engineer namely Mr. Shuja Ahmad is present before the Court, he has stated that an amount of Rs. 9,00,4400/- (Ninety Lakh Four Thousand Four Hundred only) has been deposited before the Treasury to be credited in the account number of the petitioner. A copy

of communication dated 13.02.2025 has been produced by the officer in support of his statement.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that till date not even a single penny has been deposited in the account of the petitioner. Executive Engineer-Shuja Ahmad has stated at Bar that since the amount has been deposited before the Treasury, it is only the Treasury Officer who can disclose the reasons for the delay.
4. On 26.11.2024, the concerned Treasury Officer was directed to remain present before this Court on the next date of hearing. The presence of the respondent-Executive Engineer is dispensed with for the time being. However, in terms of order dated 24.12.2024, the respondents are under an obligation to release an amount to the tune of Rs. 1,08,05,280/- (Rs. one crore, eighty lakhs, five thousand two hundred and eighty) by or before the next date of hearing.
5. Mr. Furqan Sofi, learned GA seeks and is granted week's time for filing fresh compliance report strictly in consonance with the order dated 10.07.2023 and orders passed by this Court dated 28.11.2024 and 24.12.2024.
6. List on 02.04.2025.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

Srinagar
20.03.2025
"Shaista-PS"