

09

Regular

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(S) No. 447/2023

In WP(C) No. 329/2023

**Abraq Infrastructures LLP through its Managing Partner Reyaz
Ahmad Qadri**

..... Petitioner (s)

Through: Mr. Adil Asmi, Adv.

V/s

Mr. Bhupinder Kumar and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. A R Malik, Sr. AAG
Ms. Nadiya Abdullah, Adv.
Mr. Shabir Ahmad,
Superintending Engineer,
Circle North Srinagar

Officer in Court;

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajnesh Oswal, Judge

ORDER

30.08.2025

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that only part of the judgment that has not been complied with by the respondents is in respect of payment of interest.
2. Mr. Shabir Ahmad, Superintending Engineer, Circle North Srinagar is present in person. He submits that he has already taken the matter with his administrative Department and the concerned Head, in turn, has taken up the matter with the Revenue Department as the amount is to be released by the Revenue Department. Commissioner Secretary to the Government Revenue Department figures as respondent No. 3. Last and final opportunity is granted to respondent No. 3 to comply with the judgment in its letter and spirit failing which he shall remain present through VC.
3. List on 15.09.2025.

(Rajnesh Oswal)
Judge

SRINAGAR

30.08.2025

Aasif